PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

	Name	Execution Date
Wa	allace Technologies	09/02/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Electronic Controlled Systems, Inc.
Street Address:	11200 Hampshire Avenue South
City:	Bloomington
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55438

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	60888673
Application Number:	12004099
Application Number:	11960657

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)234-4465

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 612-216-1700

Email: pto@ulbrichip.com

Correspondent Name: Scott G. Ulbrich

Address Line 1: 7234 W. Timber Ln.

Address Line 4: Maple Grove, MINNESOTA 55369

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 5003.19US01,02 AND 03

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Scott G. Ulbrich

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment - Wallace to King Controls#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 023217 FRAME: 0766 \$120,00 6088867

500959720

source=Assignment - Wallace to King Controls#page2.tif source=Assignment - Wallace to King Controls#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 023217 FRAME: 0767

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT is made the 13th day of August 2009 by and between Wallace Technologies ("Wallace") and Electronic Controlled Systems, Inc. d/b/a/ King Controls ("King Controls"), both being business entities organized and existing under the laws of the State of Minnesota, and having their principal offices at 11200 Hampshire Avenue South, Bloomington, Minnesota 55438.

WHEREAS, Wallace is the assignee of certain patent property listed on Schedule A hereto;

WHEREAS, King Controls purchased the entirety of Wallace, whereby Wallace is a wholly owned subsidiary of King Controls;

WHEREAS, King Controls practices the technology embodied and covered by the patent property listed on Schedule A;

WHEREAS, King Controls and Wallace wish to document King Controls' ownership by formal assignment to King Controls of the entire title, interest and rights in and to the patent property listed in Schedule A.

Wallace and King Controls therefore agree as follows:

- 1. For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Wallace hereby assigns to King Controls all of the right, title and interest in (i) the U.S. and foreign patent applications listed on Schedule A, (ii) the inventions disclosed in any patent or application listed on Schedule A, (iii) all U.S. or foreign patent applications and patents which may issue from any patent application listed on Schedule A, (iv) all related U.S. and foreign patents and patent applications, including divisionals, continuations, reissues, re-examinations and extensions of the patents and applications listed on Schedule A, and (v) the right to bring suit to enforce any Patent issuing from the U.S. and foreign patent applications listed on Schedule A against activities which occurred before the date of this Assignment Agreement and to collect damages therefore, including pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 154(d) (collectively, the "Licensed Property").
- 3. Wallace agrees to execute upon the request of King Controls any assignment paper or other document reasonably necessary to evidence the assignment of the Licensed Property hereunder to King Controls, and agrees to cooperate with King Controls in all other matters relating to the assignment of the Licensed Property to King Controls.
- 4. Wallace authorizes King Controls, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for any U.S. or foreign patent, in its own name if desired, in any and all foreign countries, and additionally to claim the filing date of any of the Licensed Property

PATENT REEL: 023217 FRAME: 0768 and/or otherwise take advantage of the provisions of all applicable conventions, treaties and international agreements.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands and affixed their seals as dated below.

Date: 9/2/2009

Sam Shuster Chief Manager

Wallace Technologies (Licensor)

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 2 day of 2009.

Notary Public

[Notary Seal]



Date: 09/02/09

Lael King

President

Electronic Controlled Systems, Inc. d/b/a/

King Controls (Licensee)

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 2 day of Saylember, 2009.

Notary Public

[Notary Seal]



SCHEDULE A

- 1. U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 60/888,673
- 2. U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 12/004,099
- 3. U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 11/960,657
- 4. PCT Application No. PCT/US2008/053308
- All foreign patent applications based on PCT Application No. PCT/US2008/053308, including
 - a. Canadian patent application (Serial No. not yet assigned)
 - b. European patent application 08729284.3
 - c. Chinese patent application (not yet filed)

3

PATENT REEL: 023217 FRAME: 0770